Worst DCF US$M 2,254 3,651 4,062 4,094 4,155 4,152 4,150 4,141 4,075
Production
Rate Mtpa 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 43.8
Mine Life yr 4.7 10.8 15.1 15.8 19.1 19.3 19.4 19.6 20.5
Products
Ni Concentrate kt 0.3 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2
FeCr Concentrate kt 12.9 29.1 40.7 42.3 51.4 51.7 52.0 52.7 54.9

Source: SRK 2025

16.5.3 Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity was undertaken on key parameters and the impact in the ROM quantity is shown in Figure 16-6.

EV Nickel Inc: CarLang A Nickel Project, Canada
NI 43-101 PEA  and Technical Report   June 19, 2025

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.   Page 145 of 200
Caracle Creek International Consulting Inc.

Figure 16-6: Pit Optimization Sensitivity on Run of Mine Material.

Source: SRK 2025

16.6 Mine Design
The geotechnical pit design parameters are shown in Table 16-5 and the Domains shown in Figure 16-7. All
roads have been designed at 35 m and at a maximum gradient of 10%.

Table 16-5: Geotechnical Pit Design Parameters.

Domain
Bench
Height

(m)

Bench
Face Angle

(°)

Bench
Width

(m)

Maximum
Stack Height

(m)

Geotechnical
Berm
(m)

Overburden 5-30 30 15 - -

Domain 1 - Peridotite/Dunite 15 65 7.5 120 25

Domain 2 - Volcanic Sediments 15 70 7.5 120 25
Source: SRK 2025

The ultimate and phased pit designs are shown in Figure 16-8. An inventory comparison of the ultimate pit
design to the selected pit shell is shown in Table 16-6. The inventory by stage is shown in Table 16-7.

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Ni Price

Fe Price

Mining Cost

Processing & G&A Cost

Ni Recovery

Fe Recovery

Base -6% Base +6%

EV Nickel Inc: CarLang A Nickel Project, Canada
NI 43-101 PEA  and Technical Report   June 19, 2025

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.   Page 146 of 200
Caracle Creek International Consulting Inc.

Figure 16-7: Geotechnical Slope Domains.

Source: SRK 2025

EV Nickel Inc: CarLang A Nickel Project, Canada
NI 43-101 PEA  and Technical Report   June 19, 2025

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.   Page 147 of 200
Caracle Creek International Consulting Inc.

Figure 16-8: Pit stage and ultimate designs.

Source: SRK 2025

Stage 1 Stage 2

Stage 3 Stage 4

EV Nickel Inc: CarLang A Nickel Project, Canada
NI 43-101 PEA  and Technical Report   June 19, 2025

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.   Page 148 of 200
Caracle Creek International Consulting Inc.

Table 16-6: Pit Design Comparison to Selected Pit Shell
Inventory Units Selected Shell Ultimate Pit Design Delta Delta %

Total Material Mt 1,139 1,160 20 2%

Total Waste Mt 291 320 29 10%

Strip Ratio t:t 0.34 0.38 0.04 11%

ROM Mt 848 840 -9 -1%

Ni Grade % 0.23 0.23 0.0 -1%

Fe Grade % 5.35 5.33 0.0 0%

Co Grade % 0.01 0.01 0.0 0%

Cr Grade % 0.23 0.23 0.0 0%
Source: SRK 2025

Table 16-7: Pit Design Inventory by Stage
Inventory Units Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 4 Total

Total Mt 188 379 308 285 1,160
Overburden Mt 2 8 6 6 22
Waste Rock Mt 14 75 87 122 298
Strip Ratio t:t 0.09 0.28 0.44 0.82 0.38
ROM Mt 173 296 214 157 840
Ni Grade % 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.23
Fe Grade % 5.31 5.21 5.43 5.44 5.33
Co Grade % 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Cr Grade % 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.25 0.23
MgO Grade % 38.5 35.9 37.5 36.6 37.0
S Grade % 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06

Source: SRK 2025

The majority of the pit waste will be used to build the TMF, additional waste will be stored between the pit and
the TMF for a short haul (Figure 16-9).

EV Nickel Inc: CarLang A Nickel Project, Canada
NI 43-101 PEA  and Technical Report   June 19, 2025

SRK Consulting (Canada) Inc.   Page 149 of 200
Caracle Creek International Consulting Inc.

Figure 16-9: Pit area layout.

Source: SRK 2025

16.7 Mine Schedule
The mine schedule is based on the following criteria:

 Mill feed rate of 120 ktpd or 43.8 Mtpa

 Mill feed ramp up as follows:

o 0 to 6 months: 60% capacity

o 7 to 12 months: 80% capacity

o 13 to 18 months: 90% capacity

 Maximum vertical advance rate of 6 benches per year

 Advance strip waste where and when possible for the TMF fill requirements

The annual mine plan and plant feed schedule is shown in Table  Figure 16-10, and Figure 16-11. There is a pre-
production year in order to generate waste fill for the TMF. Some 19 Mt of plant feed is stockpiled in Year -1